



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

25 June 2021

Jamey Dobbs
Patriot Environmental Services
5025 Arnold Avenue
McClellan, CA 95652

NOTICE OF APPLICABILITY FOR COVERAGE UNDER ORDER NO. 2004-0004-DWQ, STATEWIDE GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DREDGED OR FILL DISCHARGES TO WATERS DEEMED BY THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS TO BE OUTSIDE OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION, KIEFER/SUNRISE DIESEL SPILL REMOVAL PROJECT (WDID#5A34CR00828), SACRAMENTO COUNTY

On 16 June 2021, the Patriot Environmental Services submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) to enroll under and comply with State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) Order No. 2004-0004-DWQ, Statewide General Waste Discharge Requirements for Dredged or Fill Discharges to Waters Deemed by the United States, Army Corps of Engineers to be Outside of Federal Jurisdiction.

The Central Valley Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) has reviewed your enrollment materials and finds the Kiefer/Sunrise Diesel Spill Removal Project (Project) meets the requirements of, and is hereby enrolled under, Order No. 2004-0004-DWQ. You may proceed with your Project in accordance with the Order.

A copy of Order 2004-0004-DWQ

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/board_decisions/adopted_orders/water_quality/2004/wqo/wqo2004-0004.pdf) can be found on the State Water Resources Control Board's Adopted Orders webpage and is enclosed.

Please familiarize yourself with the requirements of Order No. 2004-0004-DWQ. You are responsible for complying with all applicable Order requirements. Failure to comply with Order No. 2004-0004-DWQ constitutes a violation of the California Water Code and may result in enforcement action or termination of enrollment under the Order.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The Project consists of removing soil that was contaminated due to a small diesel spill as a result of a vehicle accident on property owned by the United States Bureau of Reclamation. The removal will be done while the work area is dry, and the seasonal wetland swale is not present. The soil will be sampled to a specified depth to determine

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

if the spill saturated the ground to a depth further than approximately six inches. Soil will be removed from within a surface area of approximately 12-feet by 18-feet. Project elements that affect aquatic resources include removing the soil within an isolated seasonal wetland swale. The Project will permanently impact 0.001 acre of wetland habitat.

PROJECT LOCATION:

The Project is located at the intersection of Kiefer Blvd. and Sunrise Blvd. in Rancho Cordova, located within Sacramento County. The approximate center of the Project area is located at latitude 38.525290°N and longitude 121.243017°W.

PROJECT SCHEDULE:

The Project will begin upon receipt of the Notice of Applicability and will take two days to perform. The Project will be completed by 2 July 2021.

APPLICATION FEE RECEIVED:

\$2,066.00 was received on 18 June 2021. The fee amount was determined as required by California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 3833(b)(3) and 2200(a)(3), and was calculated as category E - Low Impact Discharges (fee code 87) with the dredge and fill fee calculator.

TERMINATION OF COVERAGE:

Upon completion of the Project, you shall submit a complete Notice of Termination (NOT) requesting to be un-enrolled under Order No. 2004-0004-DWQ. Attachment 2 to the Order contains the NOT form.

If you have questions concerning this matter, please contact Angela Nguyen-Tan by phone at (916) 464-0335 or by email at Angela.Nguyen-Tan@waterboards.ca.gov.

Original Signed By James Marshall for:

Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

Enclosure: State Water Resources Control Board Water Quality Order No. 2004-

0004-DWQ

cc: Distribution List, page 3

DISTRIBUTION LIST

United States Environmental Protection Agency R9CWA401@epa.gov

CWA Section 401 WQC Program State Water Resources Control Board Stateboard401@waterboards.ca.gov

Bill Jennings CA Sportfishing Protection Alliance DeltaKeep@me.com

Jamie Griffin United States Bureau of Reclamation jgriffin@usbr.gov

William Degrush United States Bureau of Reclamation wdegrush@usbr.gov